
  
 
 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FOR:  City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals             ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: July 12, 2022 
 
REGARDING:  Parcel 50-22-23-151-039, 50-22-23-176-035 (PZ22-0030) 
 
BY:   Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Applicant 
Singh Development  
 
Variance Type 
Dimensional Variance 
 
Property Characteristics 
Zoning District:   This property is zoned Town Center (TC-1) 
 
Location:   East of Novi Road, and South of Grand River Ave 
 
Parcel #:    50-22-23-151-039, 50-22-23-176-035 
 
Request 
The applicant is requesting variances from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance from Section 3.6.2.H to 
allow a 20-foot building setback adjacent to the RM-2 District (117 feet required, variance of 97 feet); 
and Section 5.10 to allow perpendicular parking on a major drive, which is not permitted. This property 
is zoned Town Center-1 (TC-1). 
 
:   
 
A revised proposed parcel description was submitted after the initial request. This eliminated the need 
for the frontage variance noted in the ZBA application and the notices. 
 
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions: 
 

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ22-0030, sought by 
__________________________________________________________________________, for 
_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has shown practical 
difficulty requiring _____________________________________________________. 
 

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect 
to use of the property because________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

STAFF REPORT 
 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

III. RECOMMENDATION: 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 

II. STAFF COMMENTS: 



Zoning Board of Appeals    July 12, 2022 
Singh Development                                                                   Page 2 of 2 
Case # PZ22-0030 
 
   

 

(b) The property is unique because_______________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because__________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding 
properties because_________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because 
_________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 
 

(f) The variance granted is subject to: 
 

1. ________________________________________________________________. 

2. ________________________________________________________________. 

3. ________________________________________________________________. 

4. ________________________________________________________________. 

 
2. I move that we deny the variance in Case No. PZ22-0030, sought by 

_____________________________________________________________________________, 
for_________________________________________________ because Petitioner has not shown 
practical difficulty requiring ______________________________________________________________. 

 
(a) The circumstances and features of the property 

including_____________________________________________ are not unique because they 
exist generally throughout the City. 

 
(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are 

self-created because_____________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________. 

 
(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher 

economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that 
__________________________________. 

 
(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties 

by______________________________________. 
 

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance 
to______________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________.  

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at 
(248) 347-0417. 
 
Larry Butler - Deputy Director Community Development - City of Novi 
 



 

Building 112 ZBA Application Checklist Revised 06/15 

Community Development Department 
45175 Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 
(248) 347-0415 Phone 
(248) 735-5600 Facsimile 
www.cityofnovi.org 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS VARIANCE 
APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

 

 

The following items are required for a complete Variance application. Incomplete 
applications will be returned. 
 

☐ Signed Application Form 
Complete the Zoning Board of Appeals application form. Application must be signed by the 
applicant and the property owner (if different). 

☐ Response to Variance Review Standards – Dimensional, Use, or Sign 
Select the applicable Review Standards for the requested Variance and complete in full. Use 
additional paper if needed. If you don’t know which Review Standards to complete, call the 
Community Development Department at 248.347.0415 for guidance. 

☐ Dimensioned Site Plan (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF) 
• Existing or proposed buildings or additions on the property. 
• Number and location of all on-site parking spaces. 
• Existing and proposed distances to adjacent property lines. 
• Location of existing and proposed signs, if applicable. 
• Any other information relevant to the Variance application. 

☐ Dimensioned Drawings and Plans (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF) 
• Floor plans and elevations with all proposed buildings and additions. 
• All existing and proposed signs on the property (photographs may be used). 
• For use variances, include floor plan showing the existing and proposed layout and 

functions of each area. 
• For multi-family residential structures or projects, a summary showing the existing and 

proposed number of dwelling units by type (efficiency, one-bedroom, two-bedroom, 
etc.) 

☐ Other Helpful Information – Optional (1 copy & 1 digital copy submitted as a PDF) 
• Photographs of the lot or structure that shows the special conditions or circumstances 

described in the application. 
• Photographs or maps that show how other properties in the area enjoy the same type of 

property rights related to the Variance. 
• Letters of support from the neighbors who would be most affected by your request. 

☐ Fee (make check payable to the City of Novi) 
Single Family Residential (Existing) $200 (With Violation) $250   
Single Family Residential (New) $250 
Multiple/Commercial/Industrial $300 (With Violation) $400  
Signs $300 (With Violation) $400 
House Moves $300                                     
Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $600 
 

Additional Information 
In the course of reviewing the application, the Planning Department staff may request additional 
information from the applicant. 



The Townes at Main Street ZBA variance request narrative. 
The Townes at Main Street will be an exciting, modern addition to the Main Street area.  The Townes at Main 
Street will provide (192) stylish, modern, townhomes that complement the area. The site will harmonize with 
the existing architecture to actualize Novi’s Main Street Vision. 
 

Planning Commission and City Council approval: 
Planning Commission unanimously recommended approval on 4/27/2022, including all waivers. 
City Council unanimously approved the site plan on 5/23/2022, including all the required waivers. 
 

Required Variances from ZBA: 
The request for variance in this package is a matter for the Zoning Board of Appeals which could not be 
approved by Planning Commission or Council, despite their unanimous support for the project. The City of Novi 
Planning Staff identified the following zoning matters for your consideration as follows: 
 
variance from Section 3.6.2.H to allow a 20-foot building setback adjacent to RM-2 District (117 feet required). 
variance from Section 5.10 to allow perpendicular parking on a major drive. 
 
We respectfully request the variances (above.) At this site, these are impractical standards to meet.   
Setback: Requiring 117’ setback between two residential districts does not appear anywhere else in Novi’s 
ordinance. The reason it is written for a TC-1 is because TC-1 also permits commercial uses. No commercial 
use is proposed. The variance requested is supported by City of Novi Staff.   
Perpendicular Parking: Enforcing this rule would eliminate the ADA accessible spaces. Since all the drives 
within the neighborhood are considered major drives, we are not allowed perpendicular visitor park spacers 
anywhere. This is the reason the applicant had to eliminate all the off street visitor parking. We could not 
eliminate the two remaining places because they are required to ADA accessible standards. City staff 
supports this variance. 
The following pages are the required narratives in accordance with the City of Novi ZBA application. The 
Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if the proposed 
variance meets the required standards for approval.  
 

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions. 
Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not apply generally to other 
properties.  
The shape, configuration, and location of the property is unique.  The need for a variance is in large 
part due to the unique shape and circumstances peculiar to this property. These conditions create an 
unnecessary hardship that requires relief.  The property is a jigsaw puzzle piece shaped property 
located in the center of the City of Novi “Town Center” area. TC permits both commercial and 
residential. Only residential is proposed so the additional setback is an unnecessary burden. The 
applicant is seeking similar treatment to the precedents that have been set for other residential 
properties and other ADA parking situations. The City of Novi Ordinance Section 3104 allows the ZBA to 
permit modification of the requirements outlined above and prescribed in the Ordinance because the 
shape & circumstances of the property is unique and not generally applicable to other properties in 
the TC-1 district. The legal requirement for standard one has been met. 
 

Figure 1: Unique Property configuration & circumstances 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Standard #2. Not Self-Created. 
Describe the practical difficulty causing the need for the variance, that the need for 
the requested variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (not self-
created). 
 
The applicant’s problem is not self-created. The problem is an unnecessary hardship requiring relief. 
The applicant did not have a hand in creating the TC-1 ordinance, did not create the unusual property 
configuration, and did not create the ADA parking standards that are creating a conflict with these 
ordinances.  Enforcing the standards would be unreasonable and impractical under the 
circumstances. The intent of the ordinance is to create adequate separations between different types 
of uses, however the residential uses are both the same making the requirement impractical. The 
proposed Townes at Main Street Plan meets the intended goal. The City staff has indicated support for 
these variances.  The applicant had no hand in creating this impractical situation. The City of Novi 
Ordinance Section 3104 allows the ZBA to modify the requirements prescribed in the Zoning Ordinance 
because the practical difficulty was not self-created, and this legal standard has been met.  

 
Standard #3. Strict Compliance. 

Explain how strict compliance with the regulations will be unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
The property is in strict compliance with the permitted uses outlined in the City of Novi Zoning maps 
and ordinances for the TC-1 district. Strict compliance with the setback or parking configuration 
requirements detailed above create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant. 
 
 The project is an entirely RESIDENTIAL development adjacent to other residential uses and is 
encouraged by the city TC-1 zoning regulations. Requiring a commercial or industrial style setback 
between residential properties is a hardship and impractical.  
 
Likewise, denying ADA accessible parking at the common area mail kiosk and the centralized play 
area is an unreasonable and possibly illegal requirement.  
 
Strict compliance would prevent development at the density desired by the City and written into the 
TC-1 code. It would also prevent ADA compliance. Strict compliance with the requirement would be 
out of character for the area and would be contrary to the intent of the ordinance.   
The City of Novi Ordinance Section 3104 allows the ZBA to permit modification of the  requirements 
prescribed in the Ordinance because strict compliance would force the applicant into unreasonable 
site plan configurations.  

 
Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary. 

Explain how the variance requested is the minimum variance necessary.  
 
The variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to do substantial justice to the 
applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.  All perpendicular parking except 
ADA has been eliminated from the plan. The residential setbacks are in line with setbacks 
between residential areas.  Additional parking reductions and increased setbacks would be 
impractical and undesirable. For these reasons, the applicant is seeking the minimum 
variance necessary. The City of Novi Ordinance Section 3104 allows the ZBA to permit 
modification of the requirements prescribed in the Zoning Ordinance because the requested 
variance is the minimum variance necessary, and the legal standard has been met. 

 
 
 



Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area. 
Explain how the variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property. 
 
The variance will not alter the character of the area. It will not reduce property values, or the 
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or in the TC-1 zoning district. 
In fact, just the opposite. Development of the Townes at Main Street will create a dynamic, attractive 
city core that provides unique opportunities to participate in active community life and meet their 
needs for goods, services, housing, & entertainment. Increasing the permanent residential population 
living within the area will support the Main Street Area businesses. The Townes at Main Street will be 
an important addition to the Main Street core area by providing permanent residents to the area 
which will help bring the City’s stated vision to life. Development will have a positive social impact. 
Providing an unnecessary setback or preventing ADA parking spaces would create a negative 
environment.  Approving the variance will allow residences in compliance with the TC-1 district to be 
built on the parcel, providing substantial justice to the petitioner and surrounding property owners. 
The City of Novi Ordinance Section 3104 allows the ZBA to modify the requirements because the 
variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding parcels. 

 
Petitioner has met all five requirements set forth in the ordinance to grant the 
variance.  All the Elements of Practical Difficulty exist. We respectfully request 
your support. 
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Landscape Summary - North

Notes:
1. Soils Information is Found on Sheet 5.
2. Trees Shall be Planted no Closer than 10' Utility Structure

Including Hydrants and 5' from Utility Lines.
3. Trees Shall not be Planted within 4' of Property Lines.
4. Utility Boxes Shall be Screen per Detail on Sheet L-7.
5. Phragmites are Present on this Site.
6. Overhead Power Lines are Indicated on the Plan.
7. An Irrigation Plan will be Provided for Stamping Sets.

Existing Zoning TC-1

Greenbelt
 Street Frontage not Adjacent to Pkg. 695'
  Less Drive Openings 27'
  Net Frontage 668'
  Trees Required 22.2 Trees (668' / 30')
  Trees Provided 22 Trees
  Ornamental Trees Required 33 Trees (668' / 20')
  Ornamental Trees Provided NA

Parking Lot Landscaping
  Parking Lot Perimeter Length 163 l.f.
  Trees Required 4.6 Trees (163' / 35')
  Trees Provided 5 Trees (Multi-Family Trees)

Interior Street Trees
  Street Frontage 3,206 l.f.
    Less Drives 1,079 l.f.
  Net Street Frontage 2,127 l.f.
  Trees Required 60.7 Trees (2,127 / 35)
  Trees Provided 61 Trees

Multi-Family Requirements
  Units Proposed 67 Units
  Trees Required 201 Trees (67 x 3)
  Trees Provided 100 Trees

Snow Deposit

Requested Waivers:

1. Sec 5.5.3.A.ii Requiring a 10'-15' High Berm Adjacent to the I-1
Zoning District and a 6'-8' Berm Adjacent to Commercial Areas.
The Proposed Development is Located within the Town Center
District and is Intended to be Urban in Nature.  Berms are
Generally Suburban and are Inappropriate in this Location.  An 8'
Screen Wall is Proposed In-Lieu of the Berm.

2. Sec 5.5.3.B.ii.f Requiring ROW Landscaping.  Due to Existing
Grades, a Storm Sewer is Proposed on the South Side of Main
Street Prohibiting Plantings.  The Waiver is for 19 Trees.

3. Sec 5.5.F.iii.b.(1) Requiring 3 Trees per Unit.  This Requirement
Cannot be Met due to Limited Planting Area.  A Waiver of 293
Trees is Requested.

4. Sec 5.5.F.iii.b.(1) Requiring 75% of the Trees be Deciduous
Canopy or Large Evergreen.  A Waiver of 5% is Requested.

5. Sec 5.5.F.iii.b.(3) Requiring 35% of Building Facades Facing
Streets to be Landscaped.  The Proposed Units are Rear Loaded
Townhomes so the Landscape Area is Limited by the Driveways.
A Waiver Schedule is Shown on Sheet L-4.  Ample Landscaping
is Shown on the Building Fronts.
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Tree Protection Fencing
Trees to Remain

Matchline Sheet L-3

1. Phragmites should be treated in early to late summer (June-Setpember)  using glyphosate, or late summer (August-
September) using glyphosate to achieve effective control.

2. Application of herbicides should be hand swiping for scattered plants and hand spraying for denser stands.  The use of a
licensed or certified applicator is required to minimize damage to native plant material.

3. After two weeks of herbicide application, the dead stalks should be cut and removed to encourage native plant material
growth.  If a mechanical method is used, equipment should be cleaned to prevent the spread of seed.

Second Year Maintenance

1. A visual inspection will be made during June - July.  If phragmites is present, steps 1-3 above will be repeated.

Sequence of Removal for Phragmites

Approximate Phragmites
Locations

Novi Road

Landscape Summary - South
Existing Zoning TC-1

Greenbelt - Main Street
  Street Frontage not Adjacent to Pkg. 969'
  Less Drive Openings 54'
  Net Frontage 915'
  Trees Required 30.5 Trees (915' / 30')
  Trees Provided 12 Trees
  Ornamental Trees Required 45.8 Trees (915' / 20')
  Ornamental Trees Provided NA

Greenbelt - Trans-X
  Street Frontage not Adjacent to Pkg. 200'
  Less Drive Openings 54'
  Net Frontage 146'
  Trees Required 4.8 Trees (146' / 30')
  Trees Provided 0 Trees
  Ornamental Trees Required 7.3 Trees (146' / 20')
  Ornamental Trees Provided 8

Parking Lot Landscaping
  Parking Lot Perimeter Length 150 l.f.
  Trees Required 4.2 Trees (150' / 35')
  Trees Provided 4 Trees (Multi-Family Trees)

Interior Street Trees
  Street Frontage 5,724 l.f.
    Less Drives 2,016 l.f.
  Net Street Frontage 3,708 l.f.
  Trees Required 105.9 Trees (3,708 / 35)
  Trees Provided 106 Trees
    Sheet L-2 63 Trees
    Sheet L-3 37 Trees

Multi-Family Requirements
  Units Proposed 125 Units
  Trees Required 375 Trees (125 x 3)
  Trees Provided 187 Trees
    Sheet L-2 63 Trees
    Sheet L-3 124 Trees
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See Sheet 4
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Plant List - L-4

Building Type Building Length Required Landscape (35%) Landscape Provided (24.8%) Waiver Required

3 Unit Building 66.3' 23.2' 16.5' 6.7'

4 Unit Building 88.3' 30.9' 21.9' 9.0'

5 Unit Building 110.3' 38.6' 27.3' 11.3'

6 Unit Building 132.3' 46.3' 32.7' 13.6'

7 Unit Building 154.3' 54.0' 38.1' 15.9'

8 Unit Building 176.6' 61.8' 43.8' 18.0'
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1. Site is not Located within a Designated Woodland
2. "       " Denotes Removed Tree

Notes

Tree Protection
Fencing

Existing Vegetation
Plan
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Tree List

  7.  Regulated Woodland or Regulated Trees Adjacent to the Property are Also Required

         Where Swales are Approved Through a Protected Area, the Swales Need to be HAND
     e.  Any Required Swale Needs to be Directed Around the Protected Areas.  Instances

     d.  No Removal of Vegetation from the Ground Up Without Permission from the Proper Reviewing

     b.  No Building Materials or Construction Equipment Within Protected Areas.

6.  No Person Shall Conduct any Activity Within Areas Proposed to Remain.  This Shall Include, but not Limited to:
5.  Under no Circumstances Shall the Portective Fencing be Removed Without Proper Approval from the City.
4.  Fencing Shall be Erected Prior to Construction.  The City Shall be Notified Once the Fencing is Instaled for Inspection.

3.  Fencing Shall not be Installed Closer to the Tree than the Dripline of Those Trees to be Saved.  

1.  Either Plastic or Wood Orange Snow Fencing Shall be Installed at or Beyond the Dripline, Unless 

Special Circumstances Shall be Reviewed by the City.

More Substantial Fencing is Required.

      to be Protected Whether or not they are Shown on the Plan.

         DUG.  Machinery of Any Kind is Prohibited.

         Authority, Including the Woodlands Review Board.

     c.  No Grade Changes, Including Fill, Within Protected Areas.

     a.  No Solvents or Chemicals Within Protected Areas.

2.  Stakes Shall be Metal "T" Poles Spaced no Further than 5' on Center.

UNDERSTORY PLANTS

ORGANIC LAYER

MINERAL LAYER

TOP SOIL

PLACED 1' BEYOND DRIP LINE LIMITS
PROTECTIVE FENCING

"T" POLES @ 5' O.C.

Tree Protection Detail
NO SCALE

Total Trees 161 Trees
  Less Non - Regulated Trees:
    Non-Regulated Trees 161 Trees
    Net Regulated Trees 0 Regulated Trees
Regulated Trees Removed 0 Trees
Replacement Required 0 Trees
  (Site is Located Outside of a Regulated Woodland)

Existing Vegetation
List

Tree Survey Provided by The Umlor Group
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4.

All plants shall be north Midwest American region grown, No. 1 grade plant materials,
and shall be true to name, free from physical damage and wind burn.
Plants shall be full, well-branched, and in healthy vigorous growing
condition.
Plants shall be watered before and after planting is complete.
All trees must be staked, fertilized and mulched and shall be guaranteed
to exhibit a normal growth cycle for at least two (2) full years following
City approval.
All material shall conform to the guidelines established in the most recent
edition of the  American Standard for Nursery Stock.
Provide clean backfill soil, using material stockpiled on site.  Soil shall be
screened and free of any debris, foreign material, and stone.
"Agriform" tabs or similar slow-release  fertilizer shall be added to the
planting pits before being backfilled.
Amended planting mix shall consist of 1/3 screened topsoil, 1/3 sand and
1/3 compost, mixed well and spread to the depth as indicated in planting details.
All plantings shall be mulched per planting details located on this sheet.
The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for all work shown on the
landscape drawings and specifications.
No substitutions or changes of location, or plant types shall be made
without the approval of the Landscape Architect.
The City of Novi's Landscape Architect shall be notified in writing of any discrepancies between
the plans and field conditions prior to installation.
The Landscape Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining all plant
material in a vertical condition throughout the guaranteed period.
The Landscape Architect shall have the right, at any stage of the installation,
to reject any work or material that does not meet the requirements of the
plans and specifications, if requested by owner.
Contractor shall be responsible for checking plant quantities to ensure
quantities on drawings and plant list are the same.  In the event of a
discrepancy, the quantities on the plans shall prevail.
The Landscape Contractor shall seed and mulch or sod (as indicated on plans)
all areas disturbed during construction, throughout the contract limits.
A pre-emergent weed control agent, "Preen" or equal, shall be applied
uniformly on top of all mulching in all planting beds.
All landscape areas shall be provided with an underground automatic
sprinkler system.
Sod shall be two year old "Baron/Cheriadelphi" Kentucky Blue Grass grown in a sod

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
nursery on loam soil.

10.

12.

13.

14.

11.

5.

9.

8.

7.

6.

NOTES:
THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF INSTALLATION FOR THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE WILL BE MARCH 15 AND
NOVEMBER 15 OF 2022 OR 2023.

THE SITE WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH
IN THE CITY OF NOVI ZONING ORDINANCE.  THIS INCLUDES WEEDING AND WATERING AS REQUIRED BY
NORMAL MAINTENANCE PRACTICES.

DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACING ANY TREES WITHIN UTILITY
EASEMENTS THAT ARE DAMAGED THROUGH NORMAL MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS.

PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR 2 YEARS AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CITY ORDINANCES.  WARRANTY PERIOD BEGINS AT THE TIME OF CITY APPROVAL.  WATERING AS
NECESSARY SHALL OCCUR DURING THIS WARRANTY PERIOD.

ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING AND APPROVED BY THE CITY.

LANDSCAPE NOTES
1.

2.

3.

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL

4"

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

4"

NOTE:
GUY EVERGREEN TREES ABOVE
12' HEIGHT. STAKE EVERGREEN
TREE BELOW 12' HEIGHT.

MULCH 4" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3"
CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AT BASE
OF TREE TRUNK.

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL. CUT DOWN WIRE
BASKET AND FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL.

MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER

PLANTING MIXTURE:
AMEND SOILS PER SITE
CONDITIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF THE
PLANT MATERIAL.
REMOVE DIRT FROM
ROOT FLARE.

SCARIFY SUBGRADE
AND PLANTING PIT
SIDES. RECOMPACT
BASE OF  TO 4"
DEPTH.

TREE PIT = 3 x 
ROOTBALL WIDTH

NOTE:
TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
GRADE UP TO 6" ABOVE GRADE,
IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
SOIL AREAS.

DO NOT PRUNE TERMINAL
LEADER. PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
PLASTICS AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
GIRDLING.

STAKE TREES AT FIRST BRANCH
USING 2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE
NYLON OR PLASTIC STRAPS.
ALLOW FOR SOME MINIMAL
FLEXING OF THE TREE.
REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

NOTE:
GUY DECIDUOUS TREES ABOVE
3"CAL.. STAKE DECIDUOUS
TREES BELOW 3" CAL.

MULCH 4" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3"
CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AT BASE
OF TREE TRUNK.

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL.  CUT DOWN WIRE
BASKET AND FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/2 OF THE ROOTBALL.

MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER

SCARIFY SUBGRADE
AND PLANTING PIT
SIDES. RECOMPACT
BASE OF  TO 4"
DEPTH.

PLANTING MIXTURE:
AMEND SOILS PER SITE
CONDITIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF
THE PLANT MATERIAL.
REMOVE DIRT FROM
ROOT FLARE.

NOTE:
TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
GRADE UP TO 6" ABOVE GRADE,
IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
SOIL AREAS.

DO NOT PRUNE TERMINAL
LEADER. PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
PLASTICS AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
GIRDLING.

TREE PIT = 3 x 
ROOTBALL WIDTH

2" X 2" HARDWOOD STAKES,
MIN. 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR
UPRIGHT, 18" IF ANGLED.  DRIVE
STAKES A MIN. 18" INTO
UNDISTURBED GROUND
OUTSIDE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
AFTER ONE YEAR.

STAKE TREES AT FIRST BRANCH
USING 2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE
NYLON OR PLASTIC STRAPS.
ALLOW FOR SOME MINIMAL
FLEXING OF THE TREE.
REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

2" X 2" HARDWOOD STAKES,
MIN. 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR
UPRIGHT, 18" IF ANGLED.  DRIVE
STAKES A MIN. 18" INTO
UNDISTURBED GROUND
OUTSIDE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
AFTER ONE YEAR.

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

4"

6"

PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL
Not to scale

NOT TO SCALE

MULCH 3" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR.

MOUND EARTH TO FORM SAUCER

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL. FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 13 OF THE ROOTBALL.

SCARIFY SUBGRADE
AND PLANTING PIT
SIDES. RECOMPACT
BASE OF  TO 4"
DEPTH.

NOTE:
TREE SHALL BEAR SAME
RELATION TO FINISH GRADE AS
IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR
SLIGHTLY HIGHER THAN FINISH
GRADE UP TO 4" ABOVE GRADE,
IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT FOR HEAVY CLAY
SOIL AREAS.

PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN
BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRING,
PLASTICS AND OTHER
MATERIALS THAT ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE
GIRDLING.

PLANTING MIXTURE:
AMEND SOILS PER
SITE CONDITIONS
AND REQUIREMENTS
OF THE PLANT
MATERIAL.

REMOVE COLLAR OF ALL FIBER
POTS. POTS SHALL BE CUT TO
PROVIDE FOR ROOT GROWTH.
REMOVE ALL NONORGANIC
CONTAINERS COMPLETELY.

PLANTING MIXTURE, AS SPECIFIED

2" SHREDDED BARK

METAL EDGING

FINISHED GRADE

VARIES

1'
 M

IN
.

TREE STAKING DETAIL
Not to scale

STAKING/GUYING LOCATION

STAKING DETAIL
GUYING DETAIL

NOTE:
ORIENT STAKING/GUYING TO PREVAILING
WINDS, EXCEPT ON SLOPES GREATER
THAN 3:1 ORIENT TO SLOPE.

USE SAME STAKING/GUYING
ORIENTATION FOR ALL PLANTS WITHIN
EACH GROUPING OR AREA

STAKES AS SPECIFIED 3 PER
TREE

2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE NYLON OR
PLASTIC STRAPS.

2"-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE NYLON OR
PLASTIC STRAPS.

TRANSFORMER SCREENING DETAIL
Not to scale

3' 3'

3'

8'
MEDIUM SHRUB THAT

TRANSFORMER (TYP.)

OPTIONAL ROW

All plant material shall be guaranteed for two (2) years after City Approval and shall be installed
and maintained according to City of Novi standards.  Replace Failing Material within 3 Months
of Discovering the Need for Replacement.  One cultivation per month shall occur in
June-August.

All tree and shrub planting beds shall be mulched with shredded hardwood bark, spread to
minimum depth of 4".  All lawn area trees shall have a 4' diameter circle of shredded hardwood
mulch 3" away from trunk.  All perennial, annual and ground cover beds shall receive 2" of
dark colored bark mulch as indicated on the plant list.  Mulch is to be free from debris and
foreign material, and shall contain no pieces of inconsistent size.

All proposed street trees shall be planted a minimum of 4' from both the back of curb and
proposed walks.

All Substitutions or Deviations from the Landscape Plan Must be Approved in Writing by the
City of Novi Prior to their Installation.

Evergreen and canopy trees shall be planted a minimum of 10' from a fire hydrant, and
manhole, 15' from overhead wires.

All landscape islands shall be backfilled with a sand mixture to facilitate drainage.
All proposed landscape islands shall be curbed.

Overhead utility lines and poles to be relocated as directed by utility company of record.

CITY OF NOVI NOTES

All landscape areas shall be irrigated.

6.

7.

9.

8.

1.
2.

4.
5.

3.

MULTI-STEM TREE PLANTING DETAIL

SET STAYS ABOVE FIRST
BRANCHES, APPROX. HALFWAY
UP TREE (SEE DETAIL)

STAKES TO EXTEND 12" BELOW
TREE PIT IN UNDISTURBED
GROUND

SCARIFY SIDES TO 4"
DEPTH AND RECOMPACT

PLANT MIXTURE AS SPECIFIED

MOUND TO FORM SAUCER

12" MIN.

PRUNE AS SPECIFIED
STAKE 3 LARGEST STEMS, IF
TREE HAS MORE THAN 3
LEADERS
SET TREE STAKES VERTICAL
AND AT SAME HEIGHT.

NOTES:

3 STAKES PER TREE MAX.

LACE STRAPS TOGETHER WITH
SINGLE STAY

PLAN

REMOVE ALL
NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS
COMPLETELY FROM THE
ROOTBALL.  CUT DOWN WIRE
BASKET AND FOLD DOWN BURLAP
FROM TOP 1/3 OF THE ROOTBALL.

MULCH 3" DEPTH WITH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.
NATURAL IN COLOR. LEAVE 3"
CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL AT BASE
OF TREE TRUNK TO EXPOSE
ROOT FLARE.  REMOVE EXCESS
SOIL TO EXPOSE ROOT FLARE IF
NECESSARY.

NOT TO SCALE

MATCHES CABINET
HEIGHT AT PLANTING.
ARBORVITAE CANNOT
BE USED DUE TO DEER
BROWSE.  HEDGE TO BE
MAINTAINED NO LOWER
THAN HEIGHT OF BOX.
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